 Name of conveying party(ies): Joseph B. Willey Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes 図 No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Pro-Cut Licensing Company, LLC
, ,	Pro-Cut Licensing Company, LLC
Additional name(s) attached? I Yes A No	10 Technolog Drive
	West Lebanon, NH 03784
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Merger	
Security Agreement Ghange of Name Other:	
Execution Date: 02/03/2003	Additional names/addresses attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed with a new application, the	1
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:
10/253,888	
	umbers attached? Yes No
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concernin document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
R. WHITNEY WINSTON	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40
Fish & Richardson P.C.	I Enclosed
1425 K Street, N.W. 11th Floor Washington, DC 20005-3500	Authorized to charge Deposit Account.
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, t Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
DO	NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowled any attached copy is a true copy of the original de	dge and belief, the foregoing information is true and co ocument.
R. Whitney Winston	
Reg. No. 44,432 K. W.L.	7-14-0J
Name of Person Signing Signature	L Date
	Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and

PATENT REEL: 014267 FRAME: 0228

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, JOSEPH B. WILLEY, an individual residing in Hanover, New Hampshire, ("Assignor") does hereby sell, grant, convey, assign and transfer unto PRO-CUT LICENSING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 10 Technology Drive, West Lebanon, New Hampshire ("Assignee"), and its affiliates, successors, assigns and transferees, the following:

All of Assignor's title, interest and right, including the right of priority 1. (including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property). in, to and under United States Patent Number 6,474,203, issued on November 5, 2002. and the inventions and any of them therein set forth, described or claimed therein, and any and all patents which may be granted thereon or therefor or corresponding thereto in any country, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues, renewals, reexaminations, extensions, utility models, inventor's certificates or industrial designs thereof, now existing or hereafter filed, issued or acquired; and (ii) all rights to enforce the foregoing rights including the right to sue and recover all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing rights including, without limitation, damages for past, present or future infringement thereof (the "Assigned Rights"). The Assigned Rights are free and clear of all and any pledge, lien, collateral assignment, security interest, mortgage, title retention, conditional sale or other security arrangement, or any charge, adverse claim of title, ownership or right to use, or any other encumbrance of any kind whatsoever.

2. And for the above consideration, Assignor agrees to and will promptly, upon request of Assignee, and its heirs, successors or assigns: (i) communicate any facts known to Assignor respecting said patents, applications and the inventions and improvements set forth therein; (ii) execute and deliver, without further compensation, any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination or extension, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to Assignee, and its heirs, successors and assigns, the inventions and improvements and any of them described in said patent and applications and all patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto; and (iii) cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said inventions and improvements in the adjudication and reexamination of Letters Patent, provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by Assignee.

3. Assignor hereby authorized and requests the Commissioner of patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty is to issue any such documents as may be necessary to record this assignment in any official registry.

4. This assignment is intended to be effective as of the date of the issuance of the above-referenced patent.

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the 3^{rol}

day of <u>rebruin</u> 2003.

Withess

ASSIGNOR:

Josep Willev

ASSIGNEE:

PRO-CUT LICENSING COMPANY, LLC

By: lley, Manager Jose

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF GRAFTON On this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>fiby Marg</u>, 2003, before me appeared Joseph B. Willey, Individually, to me known and known to me to be the person described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace PAMELA S. DUSSAULT, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 17, 2007 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF GRAFTON

On this <u>3</u>^d day of <u>February</u>, 2003, before me appeared Joseph B. Willey, Manager of Pro-Cut Licensing, LLC, to me known and known to me to be the person described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of Pro-Cut Licensing, LLC.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace

CAROLYN COLE DURST, Notary Public My Commission Expires May 9, 2006